

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

LEILA GREEN LITTLE; JEANNE PURYEAR; KATHY KENNEDY; REBECCA JONES; RICHARD DAY; CYNTHIA WARING; DIANE MOSTER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

LLANO COUNTY; RON CUNNINGHAM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY JUDGE; JERRY DON MOSS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY COMMISSIONER; PETER JONES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY COMMISSIONER; MIKE SANDOVAL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY COMMISSIONER; LINDA RASCHKE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY COMMISSIONER; AMBER MILUM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM DIRECTOR; BONNIE WALLACE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER; ROCHELLE WELLS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER; RHODA SCHNEIDER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER; GAY BASKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
Case No. 1:22-cv-424-RP

---

**APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Mitchell Law PLLC  
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 686-3940 (phone)  
(512) 686-3941 (fax)  
jonathan@mitchell.law

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons .....	i
Table of contents .....	ii
Table of authorities .....	iii
Statement of the case .....	1
I. Facts and evidence.....	1
A. The facts stated in the appellants’ panel-stage brief .....	1
B. The facts as stated in the appellees’ panel-stage brief.....	3
C. The facts as stated in the panel opinion .....	3
II. The panel opinion’s rationale .....	11
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. The en banc court should overrule <i>Campbell</i> , limit <i>Pico</i> to its facts, and hold that a public library’s acquisition and weeding decisions are government speech immune from First Amendment scrutiny .....	16
II. A public library cannot violate the plaintiffs’ First Amendment right to access and receive information when each of the 17 disputed books remained available for the plaintiffs to read and check out through Llano Library’s in-house checkout system.....	26
III. The district court’s remedy is overbroad.....	29
IV. The en banc court should reaffirm that a preliminary injunction cannot issue unless the movant makes a “clear showing” on all four prongs of the preliminary-injunction inquiry .....	30
Conclusion .....	32
Certificate of service .....	33
Certificate of compliance .....	34
Certificate of electronic compliance.....	35
Appendix.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995).....	12, 14, 15, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	15, 24
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam).....	31
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	14, 17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) .....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Hidalgo County Texas, Inc. v. Suehs</i> , 692 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Texas v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017).....	27
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	17
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> ( <i>SCRAP</i> ), 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	28
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	20
<i>Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	16, 31
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	31

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(2) .....	10
